
 

Mr Richard Parry Jones, BA, MA. 
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive 
 
CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices 
LLANGEFNI 
Ynys Môn - Anglesey 
LL77 7TW 
 
Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500 
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839 

 

 

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD  NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
PWYLLGOR GWAITH 

 

 
THE EXECUTIVE 

 

 

DYDD LLUN, 13 IONAWR 2014 

  10.00 o’r gloch   

 

MONDAY, 13 JANUARY 2014 

  10.00 am   
SIAMBR Y CYNGOR 

SWYDDFEYDD Y CYNGOR 
LLANGEFNI 

COUNCIL CHAMBER 
 COUNCIL OFFICES 

 LLANGEFNI 

Rheolwr Gwasanaethau 
Pwyllgor 

Mr John Gould 
01248 752 515 

Committee Services 
Manager 

 
Annibynnol/Independent 
 
R Dew, K P Hughes, H E Jones and Ieuan Williams (Cadeirydd/Chair) 
 
 

Plaid Lafur/Labour Party 
 
J A Roberts (Is-Gadeirydd/Vice-Chair) and Alwyn Rowlands 
 
 

Heb Ymuno / Unaffiliated 
 
A M Jones (Democratiaid Rhyddfrydol Cymru / Welsh Liberal Democrats) 
 
 
COPI ER GWYBODAETH  /  COPY FOR INFORMATION   
 
I Aelodau'r Cyngor Sir  /  To the Members of the County Council 
 
Bydd aelod sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn cael gwahoddiad i’r cyfarfod i siarad (ond nid i bleidleisio) os ydy o/hi wedi 
gofyn am gael rhoddi eitem ar y rhaglen dan Reolau Gweithdrefn y Pwyllgor Gwaith. Efallai  bydd y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn 
ystyried ceisiadau gan aelodau sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith i siarad ar faterion eraill. 
 
A non-Executive member will be invited to the meeting and may speak (but not vote) during the meeting, if he/she has 
requested the item to be placed on the agenda under the Executive Procedure Rules.  Requests by non-Executive 
members to speak on other matters may be considered at the discretion of The Executive.  
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1    DECLARATION OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declarations of interest from any Member or Officer in respect of 
any item of business.  
 

2    URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS 
APPOINTED OFFICER - OUTCOME AGREEMENT 2013/16  (Pages 1 - 12) 

 To submit the report of the Deputy Chief Executive.  
 

3    MINUTES  (Pages 13 - 22) 

 To submit for confirmation, the minutes of the meetings of the Executive held on 
the following dates:- 
 
•  2nd December, 2013 
•  16th December, 2013 (Budget)  
 

4    MINUTES FOR INFORMATION  (Pages 23 - 28) 

 To submit for information, the draft minutes of the Corporate Parenting Panel on 
11th November, 2013.  
 

5    MATTER REFERRED TO THE EXECUTIVE FROM THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 11TH DECEMBER, 2014 - INFORMATION GOVERNANCE   

 To give consideration to the following draft recommendations of the Audit 
Committee:- 
 
It was resolved:- 

• To note the report and the update provided. 

• To refer the Audit Committee’s concerns with regard to Data Protection 
compliance within the Authority to the Executive with the request that it 
considers and provides assurance to the Audit Committee on the following 
matters – 

•     That an appropriate level of resources is allocated to ensure that 
shortcomings in data protection compliance are remedied fully and 
properly. 

• That disciplinary action be considered as an option in responding to any 
future data protection breaches.     

• That the Authority’s staff are provided with training on all data protection 
policies. 

• That all Heads of Services are reminded of their data protection 
responsibilities within their respective services and the importance 
thereof.  

 
6    LOCAL COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME FOR 2014/15  (Pages 29 - 46) 

 To submit the report of the Head of Function (Resources).  
 



 
 

7    THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 47 - 58) 

 To submit the report of the Interim Head of Democratic Services.  
 

8    INFORMAL CARERS - COMMISSIONING INTENTIONS AND PRIORITIES  
(Pages 59 - 80) 

 To submit the report of the Head of Service (Adults’ Services).  
 

9    ABERFFRAW CONSERVATION AREA CHARACTER APPRAISAL  (Pages 81 - 
88) 

 To submit the report of the Head of Planning and Public Protection.  
 

10    THE COUNCIL'S CYCLING STRATEGY  (Pages 89 - 130) 

 To submit the report of the Head of Environmental and Technical Services.  
 

11    INCOME - CAR PARKS  (Pages 131 - 144) 

 To submit the report of the Head of Environmental and Technical Services.  
 

12    COMPULSORY PURCHASE OF LAND - BETHEL AND VALLEY  (Pages 145 - 
148) 

 To submit the report of the Head of Environmental and Technical Services.  
 

13    STRATEGIC OUTLINE PROGRAMME AND MODERNISING STRATEGY  (Pages 
149 - 156) 

 To submit the report of the Director of Lifelong Learning.  
 

14    CSSIW ANNUAL LETTER  (Pages 157 - 176) 

 To submit the report of the Director of Community.  
 

15    PROPOSED ESTABLISHMENT OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATED 
DELIVERY BOARD FOR ANGLESEY  (Pages 177 - 190) 

 To submit the report of the Director of Community.  
 

16    STATEMENT OF INTENT ON INTEGRATED CARE FOR OLDER PEOPLE WITH 
COMPLEX NEEDS  (Pages 191 - 236) 

 To submit the report of the Director of Community.  
 

17    EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Pages 237 - 238) 

 To consider adoption of the following:- 
 
“Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the press 
and public from the meeting during discussion on the following item on the grounds 
that it may involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A 
of the said Act and in the attached Public Interest Test”.   
 
 
 



 
 

18    THE NORTH WALES SCHOOLS AND PUBLIC BUILDINGS CONTRACTOR 
FRAMEWORK  (Pages 239 - 242) 

 To submit the report of the Head of Environment and Technical Services.  
 

 



 

GM 2.1.14                                                                                                                                           Page 1 of 12 

 

 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

Report to Executive Committee 
 

Date 13.1.14 
 

Subject Outcome Agreement 2013/16 
 

Portfolio Holder(s) Councillor Alwyn Rowlands 

[...]
 in April 2013 by a Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 
2013 – 2014 only.  A new scheme needs to be adopted for 2014 – 2015. 

 
2. Welsh Government funding for the scheme is not demand led but fixed based on the cost of 

the former Council Tax Benefit Scheme  and additional costs of the scheme with regard to 
subsequent increases in Council Tax or increases in caseload for 2013 – 2014 and 2014 – 
2015 will be met by the Council.  

 
3. The Welsh Government has made regulations to introduce a national Council Tax 

Reduction Scheme for 2014 - 2015.  However, obligations remain upon the Council to 
adopt a scheme. 

 
4. The Council is required to adopt a Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2014 – 2015 by 31 

January 2014.  This report enables the Executive to endorse a recommendation to the 
County Council to achieve that timetable. 

 

D - Recommendation 

 

To recommend to the County Council as follows :- 
 

1. To note the making of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme and prescribed Requirements 
(Wales) Regulations (“the Prescribed Requirements Regulations”) by the Welsh Assembly 
on 26 November 2013 and the proposed making of the Council Tax Reduction Schemes 
(Prescribed Requirements and Default Schemes)(Wales)(Amendment) Regulations by the 
Welsh Assembly on 14 January 2014. 

 

2. To note the outcome of the consultation exercise undertaken by the Council on the renewal 
of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2014 – 2015. 

 

3. To adopt the Scheme as set out in Appendix B. 
 

 
Name of author of report: Geraint Jones 
Job Title: Revenues and Benefits Manager 
Date: 29 November 2013 
 
Appendices: 
 

Appendix A – Draft report to County Council 

Appendix B – Draft Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2014 - 15 

Background papers 
 

The Council Tax Reduction Scheme and Prescribed Requirements (Wales) Regulations 

2013 No. ??? (W???) 

Page 30



                                                                                     

 

 

The Council Tax Reduction 
[...]
income from 
parking identified as a means of reducing the impact of the budget cuts.  Tariff 
increases have been proposed for the Authority’s permanent and seasonal car parks 
together with the charge raised for parking permits. A number of other charges are 
raised by the Authority in relation to the use of car parks for a purpose other than 

Page 140



Page 9 of 11 

 

parking, which have been detailed in this report. Finally the report requests the 
Executive to consider options for the traditional parking concession provided prior to 
Christmas.      
 

 

D – Recommendation 

 
That it is resolved to -  
 

i. Provide the opportunity for community groups to lease and manage car parks 
originally considered by the Task and Finish Panel as potentially new pay and 
display sites.  Where no agreement is reached by 31 March 2014, approve the 
County Council’s decision to instigate consultation for the introduction of pay 
and display car parks in the following sites - 
 

· High Street / Gwelfor Car Park, Cemaes 

· Benllech Square 

· Rhosneigr 

· Porth Swtan / Church Bay 

· Rhoscolyn 
 

ii. Approve the introduction of pay and display parking conditions in the following 
locations-   

 

· Stanley Crescent, Holyhead 

· Station House, Llangefni  
 

iii. Approve the introduction of restrictions that would continue to provide free 
parking but limit the maximum duration of parking to 1 hour in the car parks 
adjacent to the Library / Medical Centre, Benllech.  
 
 

iv. Approve the increase in the price of parking as follows, applicable from 1 April 
2014.  
Permanent Pay and Display Sites 

Tariff Band Tariff 

30 minutes 50p 

1 hour 80p 

2 hours £1.00 

4 hours £1.50 

12 hours £3.00 

 

Page 141



Page 10 of 11 

 

 

Seasonal Pay and Display Sites 

Tariff Band Tariff 

4 hours £3.00 

12 hours £4.00 

Vehicle and trailer £6.00 

 

 

Parking Season Ticket 

Season Ticket Type Fee 

12 months Season Ticket £150 

6 months Season Ticket £100 

12 months Concessionary  

Season Ticket 

£100 for 2014/15 but 

abolished from April 

2015 onwards 

12 months Councillor Parking Permit £150 

Re-issue of a season ticket – change 

of vehicle details (on submission of 

exiting ticket) 

Free 

Replacement of lost or missing season 

ticket 
£20 

 

v. Approval of other fees and charges associated with the possession or partial 
possession of a car park for a purpose other than for parking being £80-£100 
per week for a site requiring 4-6 parking bays, applicable in all parking sites 
with smaller request charged proportionally.  Also the approval that charitable 
and community events be exempt from these charges.  

 
 
vi. Consider and approve the preferred option with regards to the provision of free 

parking prior to Christmas in car parks where pay and display conditions 
normally apply. 

 

 
Name of author of report:  Alun Roberts 
 
Job Title:  Parking Officer 
 
Date: December 2013 
 
 

Page 142



Page 11 of 11 

 

Appendices: 

 
Appendix A – Update on the additional pay and display sites originally considered by 
the Parking Task and Finish Panel in January 2011. 
 

 
 

Background papers 

 
None 

 

Page 143



Appendix A 

Update on the additional Pay and Display site considered by the Task and 

Finish Panel   

In January 2011 a Task and Finish Panel was established to consider parking 

income proposals including the establishment of new pay and display car parks. 

The following is an update of the progress to date of the car parks considered by the 

Task and Finish Panel – 

High Street or Gwelfor Car Park, Cemaes  

Resolved Environment and Technical Service to investigate the legal status of 
the car park and any possible reason preventing charging for parking 
on this site. Site to be offered on lease to the Community Council. If no 
agreement, Local Authority to introduce pay and display conditions.  

Current 
position 

Site owned by the County Council, and no covenant restricting
[...]
her local authoriites across the North 

wales Region and locally here on Anglesey through the proposed 

Integrated Delivery Board for Health and Social Care that we intend to 

establish to strenghten and provide robust governance arrangements to 

identify priorities to drawn up a Work Programme for the delivery of 

integrated services for older people with complex needs. 

 
Name of author of report:    Gareth Llwyd 
Job Title:    Business Support Unit Manager 
Date:     6 January, 2014 
 
Appendices: 
North Wales Statement of Intent 

 
Background papers 
 

Welsh Government (July 2013) Consultation Document - Framework for 

Integrated Health and Social care services for Older People with Complex Needs. 

�

Page 195



�

�

 

CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN 

COMMITTEE: Executive Committee 

DATE: 13 January, 2014 

TITLE OF REPORT: North Wales Statement of Intent 

PURPOSE OF 
REPORT: 

To seek approval of the Joint North Wales statement of 

Intent for submission to welsh Government by 31/01/14 in 

response to the requirement set out in the ‘Framework for 

Integrated Services for Older People with Complex 

Needs’ published in July 2013. 

REPORT BY: DIRECTOR OF  HOUSING & SOCIAL SERVICES 

 

1.0  Background 

1.1 Consultation document 

In July 2013, The welsh Government published a Consultation Document that 

sets out requirements and expectations on health boards and local authorities 

to accelerate the pace of integrating health and social care services and to 

embed these into mainstream service delivery by the end of December 2014 

in order to facilitate access to services and to improve outcomes for citizens.   

1.2 Policy context 

An expectation is placed on Health Boards and local authorities to integrate 

services in the national policy context outlined in: 

• ‘Together for Health’ that sets out the ambition for person-centred health 

services to be provided as close to home as possible.  

•  ‘Sustainable Social Services in Wales’ that envisag
[...]
services including the NHS. Our medium term financial 

planning assumptions are indicative at present, but continue to show 

consistent inflationary and cost pressures against a very small level of 

increased investment planned from Welsh Government. Early projections for 

the medium term financial plan indicate a potential financial gap of 12.1% over 

the three years to 2016/17, before mitigation and savings plans are applied.  

Of this gap, 4.2% will need to be addressed in 2014/15, the first year of the 

three year plan. It is clear therefore that there will be a need to make difficult 

decisions and prioritise between approaches to improvement of health and 

delivery of health and social care services. 

3.0 Recommendations 
 

3.1 That the Executive Committee approves the first iteration of the North Wales 

Statement of Intent – that includes contributions from the Isle of Anglesey 

County council – for submission to welsh Government by BCUHB and the 6 

counties by 31/01/14 in order to conform with the statutory requirements set 

out in the document ‘Framework for Integrated services for Older People with 

Complex Needs’. 

3.2 That the Executive Committee authorises the Community director to 

collaborate with BCUHB and the 6 other local authoriites across the North 

wales Region and locally here on Anglesey through the proposed Integrated 

Delivery Board for Health and Social Care that we intend to establish to 

strenghten and provide robust governance arrangements to identify priorities 

to drawn up a Work Programme for the delivery of integrated services for 

older people with complex needs. 

Page 197



�

�

Version 15 

North Wales Statement of Intent— 

1  Introduction 

The following paper constitutes the Statement of Intent on Integrated Care for Older 

People with Complex Needs between the North Wales Local Authorities and Betsi 

Cadwaladr University Health Board.  

 

It has been developed jointly by colleagues from the North 
[...]
Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 242

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Urgent Matters Certified by the Chief Executive or his Appointed Officer - Outcome Agreement 2013/16
	3 Minutes
	Minutes - 16.12.13 (Budget)

	4 Minutes for Information
	6 Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2014/15
	7 The Executive's Forward Work Programme
	8 Informal Carers - Commissioning Intentions and Priorities
	9 Aberffraw Conservation Area Character Appraisal
	10 The Council's Cycling Strategy
	11 Income - Car Parks
	12 Compulsory Purchase of Land - Bethel and Valley
	13 Strategic Outline Programme and Modernising Strategy
	14 CSSIW Annual Letter
	15 Proposed Establishment of Health and Social Care Integrated Delivery Board for Anglesey
	16 Statement of Intent on Integrated Care for Older People with Complex Needs
	17 Exclusion of the Press and Public
	18 The North Wales Schools and Public Buildings Contractor Framework



Minutes of the meeting


 THE EXECUTIVE  13.01.2014 
 

 1 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2014 
 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Ieuan Williams (Chair) 
Councillor J Arwel Roberts (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors R Dew, K P Hughes, A M Jones, H E Jones and 
Alwyn Rowlands 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive 
Deputy Chief Executive 
Director of Lifelong Learning 
Director of Sustainable Development 
Director of Community 
Head of Function (Council Business) 
Interim Head of Democratic Services (Item 7 only) 
Head of Environmental & Technical Services  
Revenue  and Benefits Manager (GJ) (Item 6 only) 
Business Support Unit Manager (GLL) (Item 16 only) 
Older People and Physical Disability Service Manager (IR) (Item 8 
only) 
Senior Transport Officer (JG) (Item 10 only) 
Committee Services Manager 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  Councillors John Griffith (Item 11); Llinos Medi Huws; R Ll Jones 
(Item 5); R Meirion Jones (Items 2 and 11); R G Parry OBE (Item 
6); Nicola Roberts and Mark Roberts (CSSIW) 
 

APOLOGIES:  Head of Function (Resources)  
 

 
1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor H.Eifion Jones declared an interest in Item 13 in view of the fact that he 
was a School Governor and Local Member, remained at the meeting and took part 
in the voting thereon following guidance from the Monitoring Officer that School 
Governors have a personal interest but not a prejudicial interest under the Code 
and that Local Members have neither a personal nor a prejudicial interest when the 
Executive is making a collective decision.   
 
Councillor K.P. Hughes declared an interest in Item 13 in that he had a grandson 
and grandaughter attending Ysgol Cylch y Garn which had been identified as a 
Band A School in the Strategic Outline Programme.  He remained at the meeting 
and took part in the voting thereon following guidance from the Monitoring Officer 
that, at this stage, the personal interest is not prejudicial but is likely to become 
prejudicial at the next stage of the process.  He also declared an interest in Item 11 



 THE EXECUTIVE  13.01.2014 
 

 2 

of these minutes as his daughter was the manager of an adjoining business at 
Porth Swtan which may be affected by the change. He left the meeting during 
discussion and voting thereon. 
 

2 URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS 
APPOINTED OFFICER - OUTCOME AGREEMENT 2013/16  
 
Submitted – The report of the Deputy Chief Executive providing an update of the 
new arrangements for the Outcome Agreement for 2013/16 and endorsing the 
outline of a new Outcome Agreement for 2013/16 based on final Welsh 
Government guidance. 
 
This matter was dealt with as an urgent matter in view of the need to finalise 
matters with Welsh Government as soon as possible. 
 
Councillor R. Meirion Jones wished to point out that the Council had not followed 
proper Constitutional procedure in this respect, in that the agreement of the Chair of 
the County Council had not been sought and neither had the matter been drawn to 
his attention as Chair of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The Leader apologised for the oversight and would ensure that the agreement of 
the Chair of the County Council was sought. 
 
RESOLVED to endorse the selection of the new strategic themes and 
outcomes for the new three year Outcome Agreement starting in 2013/14 and 
to receive a further report on a final agreement following conclusion to 
negotiations with Welsh Government Officers. 
 

3 MINUTES  
 
Submitted for confirmation, the minutes of the meetings of the Executive held on 
the following dates:- 
 

• 2nd December, 2013 

• 16th December, 2013 
 
RESOLVED - that the minutes of the meetings of the Executive held on the 
above dates be confirmed as true records. 
 

4 MINUTES FOR INFORMATION  
 
Submitted for confirmation, the draft minutes of the meeting of the Corporate 
Parenting Panel on 11th November, 2013. 
 
RESOLVED to note the contents of the draft minutes of the meeting of the 
Corporate Parenting Panel held on 11th November, 2013.  
 
 
 



 THE EXECUTIVE  13.01.2014 
 

 3 

5 MATTER REFERRED TO THE EXECUTIVE FROM THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 11TH DECEMBER, 2014 - INFORMATION GOVERNANCE  
 
The Chair of the Audit Committee drew the Executive’s attention to the concerns 
raised by the Audit Committee on 11th December, 2013 with regard to Information 
Governance. 
 
RESOLVED to refer the concerns of the Audit Committee to the SLT for 
consideration, with a request that they submit a status report to the Executive 
in March. 
 

6 LOCAL COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME FOR 2014/15  
 
Reported by the Head of Function (Resources) – That Council Tax Benefit was 
replaced in April, 2013 by the Council Tax Reduction Scheme.  The County Council 
on 24th January, 2013 adopted a Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2013-14 only.  
The County Council was required to implement a new scheme for 2014-2015 and 
the proposed scheme was outlined at Appendix B of the report. 
 
The Portfolio Holder stated that this was an Assembly scheme but one which would 
not be fully funded by them. A budget provision of £400k was required to meet the 
shortfall which would be monitored in budget monitoring reports to the Executive. 
He did not consider the shortfall acceptable or sustainable and hoped that this 
message would be relayed to the Assembly. 
 
Councillor Bob Parry, OBE, on behalf of Councillor Dylan Rees enquired as to 
whether the Council will be submitting an application for the maximum amount by 
the 14th January deadline in respect of the additional funding of £1.3m made 
available for Discretionary Housing Payments to Welsh Local Authorities?  
 
The Portfolio Holder in response stated that an application would be submitted by 
the deadline stipulated. 
 
RESOLVED to recommend to the County Council as follows:- 
 
•  To note the making of the County Council Reduction Scheme and 
prescribed Requirements (Wales) Regulations (“the Prescribed Requirements 
Regulations”) by the Welsh Assembly on 26th November, 2013 and the 
proposed making of the Council Tax Reduction Schemes (Prescribed 
Requirements and Default Schemes)(Wales)(Amendment) Regulations by the 
Welsh Assembly on 14th January, 2014. 
 
•  To note the outcome of the consultation exercise undertaken by the 
Council on the renewal of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2014-15. 
 
•  To adopt the Scheme as set out in Appendix B of the report. 
 
 
 
 



 THE EXECUTIVE  13.01.2014 
 

 4 

7 THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Submitted - The report of the Interim Head of Democratic Services seeking 
approval of the Executive’s Forward Work Programme for the period February to - 
July, 2014. 
 
The Head of Function (Council Business) requested an addition to the FWP by 
means of an item to both the Executive and the County Council in February on a 
revised Whistleblowing Policy. 
 
RESOLVED to confirm the updated work programme for the period February - 
July, 2014, subject to the inclusion of an additional item to the Executive and 
to the County Council in February on a revised Whistleblowing Policy. 
 

8 INFORMAL CARERS - COMMISSIONING INTENTIONS AND PRIORITIES  
 
Submitted – The report of the Head of Adults’ Services seeking Executive approval 
to the Informal Carers of Adults and Young Carers – Local Commissioning 
Intentions and Priorities. 
 
RESOLVED to endorse:- 
 
•  The proposed vision to underpin our support of all Informal Carers 
(paragraph 2.2 of report refers). 
   
•  Local Performance and direction of travel against the National Performance 
Framework (paragraph 2.5 of the report refers). 
 
•  The proposed strategic priorities for Anglesey (paragraph 2.10 of report 
refers). 
 
•  The medium term outline Improvement Plan (Appendix 3 of report refers). 
 

9 ABERFFRAW CONSERVATION AREA CHARACTER APPRAISAL  
 
Submitted -The report of the Head of Planning and Public Protection seeking 
Executive approval to support the submission of the document to the next Full 
Council for adoption as Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG) in order to follow 
due process for its adoption in order to help safeguard the character of the 
Aberffraw Conservation area. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the Aberffraw Conservation Area Character Appraisal 
and support its submission to the next Full Council for adoption as 
Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG). 
 

10 THE COUNCIL'S CYCLING STRATEGY  
 
Submitted -The report of the Head of Environment and Technical Services seeking 
Executive approval for the Isle of Anglesey County Council Cycling Strategy. 
 



 THE EXECUTIVE  13.01.2014 
 

 5 

RESOLVED to approve the Cycling Strategy for use as a lead document for 
the development of cycle facilities on Anglesey. 
 

11 INCOME - CAR PARKS  
 
Submitted - The report of the Head of Environment and Technical Services 
providing an update to the Executive with regards to the recommendations of a 
Parking Task and Finish Panel established in 2011 to review parking income.  The 
report also sought Executive approval for the introduction of measures that would 
increase parking revenue for 2014/15 in accordance with income targets which 
includes proposed new pay and display sites. 
 
The Executive were advised by the Monitoring Officer that, as season ticket 
holders, they had an interest in this matter, but the interest was not prejudicial 
provided the same charges would apply to them, as to the public. 
 
Concerns were raised by Councillor J. Griffith and answers were provided by the 
Officer in respect of proposed pay and display charges at Church Bay and the 
proposal to increase season ticket fees, in particular the concessionary fees for 
pensioners. 
 
Councillor A. Morris Jones wished it to be minuted that the Executive did not 
support the introduction of double yellow line restrictions outside the car park at 
Church Bay. 
 
Councillor R. Meirion Jones raised concerns expressed by Menai Brdige retailers in 
respect of giving an opportunity to park for short periods of time and that the first 
hour be free. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
•  To provide the opportunity for community groups to lease and manage car 
parks originally considered by the Task and Finish Panel as potentially new 
pay and display sites.  Where no agreement is reached by 31st March, 2014, 
to approve the County Council’s decision to instigate consultation for the 
introduction of pay and display car parks at the following sites:- 
 
   •  High Street/Gwelfor Car Park, Cemaes 
   •  Benllech Square 
   •  Rhosneigr 
   •  Porth Swtan/ChurchBay 
   •  Rhoscolyn 
 
•  To approve the introduction of pay and display parking conditions at the 
following locations:- 
 
   •  Stanley Crescent, Holyhead 
   •  Station House, Llangefni 
 



 THE EXECUTIVE  13.01.2014 
 

 6 

•  To approve the introduction of restrictions that would continue to provide 
free parking but limit the maximum duration of parking to 1 hour in car parks 
adjacent to the Library/Medical Centre, Benllech; 
 
•  To approve the increase in the price of parking as referred to within the 
report, applicable from 1st April, 2014 with regard to the following:- 
 
   •  Permanent Pay and Display Sites 
   •  Seasonal Pay and Display Sites 
   •  Parking Season Ticket; 
 
•  To approve other fees and charges associated with the possession or 
partial possession of a car park for a purpose other than for parking being 
£80-£100 per week for a site requiring 4-6 parking bays, applicable in all 
parking sites with smaller request charged proportionally.  Also the approval 
that charitable and community events be exempt from these charges; 
 
•  To approve Option 2 with regards to the provision of free parking prior to 
Christmas in car parks where pay and display conditions normally apply. 
 

12 COMPULSORY PURCHASE OF LAND - BETHEL AND VALLEY  
 
Reported by the Head of Environmental and Technical Services - That following 
lengthy negotiations with landowners at both Gorad Road, Valley and Bethel, 
Bodorgan, agreement had not been reached on a fair price to purchase land to 
complete highway improvement schemes that are vital to the safety of road users, 
particularly pedestrians in both instances. 
 
RESOLVED to authorise relevant officers within the Environment and 
Technical Service to proceed with the Compulsory Purchase of land for the 
highway improvement schemes at both Gorad Road, Valley and Maes Glas, 
Bethel. 
 

13 STRATEGIC OUTLINE PROGRAMME AND MODERNISING STRATEGY  
 
Submitted - The report of the Director of Lifelong Learning seeking Executive 
approval regarding the underlying principles of the School Modernisation Strategy 
and the associated Strategic Outline Programme. 
 

RESOLVED:- 
 
•  To adopt the underlying principles of the Modernisation Strategy; 
 
•  To approve the submission of the SOP to Welsh Government; 
 
•  To authorise the Portfolio Leader for Lifelong Learning to develop a 
communication strategy to be implemented on approval of the SOP by Welsh 
Government. 
 
 



 THE EXECUTIVE  13.01.2014 
 

 7 

14 CSSIW ANNUAL LETTER  
 
Submitted -The report of the Director of Community requesting the Executive to 
formally accept the letter and views expressed by the Inspectorate with reference to 
the performance of the Social Services functions within the Isle of Anglesey County 
Council for 2013/14. 
 
RESOLVED to accept the CSSIW letter. 
 

15 PROPOSED ESTABLISHMENT OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATED 
DELIVERY BOARD FOR ANGLESEY  
 
Submitted - The report of the Director of Community seeking Executive approval to 
secure endorsement to establish an Integrated Delivery Board within the Council’s 
governing arrangements; the nomination of 2 elected members to sit on the Board, 
and to agree to the timescale with the expectation that the Board is operational by 
April 2014. 
 
Councillor A. Morris Jones wished to minute his appreciation to the staff for their 
work in this respect and in providing for the needs of Anglesey. He looked forward 
to seeing the Board operational. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
•  To establish the Board, which will include two elected members, to be 
operational from the 1st April, 2014.  
 
•  That the Board agrees its work programme which will come within the 
Council’s governance arrangements.  
 

16 STATEMENT OF INTENT ON INTEGRATED CARE FOR OLDER PEOPLE WITH 
COMPLEX NEEDS  
 
Submitted - The report of the Director of Community seeking Executive approval of 
the Joint North Wales Statement of Intent for submission to Welsh Government by 
31st January, 2014 in response to the requirement set out in the ‘Framework for 
Integrated Services for Older People with Complex Needs’ published in July, 2013. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
•  To accept the first iteration of the North Wales Statement of Intent – that 
includes contributions from the Isle of Anglesey County Council – for 
submission to Welsh Government by BCUHB and the 6 counties by 31st 
January, 2014 in order to conform with the statutory requirements set out in 
the document ‘Framework for Integrated  Services for Older People with 
Complex Needs’. 
 
•  To authorise the Community Director to collaborate with BCUHB and the 6 
other local authorities across the North Wales region and locally here on 
Anglesey through the proposed Integrated Delivery Board for Health and 



 THE EXECUTIVE  13.01.2014 
 

 8 

Social Care that we intend to establish to strengthen and provide robust 
governance arrangements to identify priorities to draw up a Work Programme 
for the delivery of integrated services for older people with complex needs. 
 

17 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
Following legal advice from the Monitoring Officer, the Executive resolved to deal 
with this item in the public domain subject to the proviso that any discussion upon 
the contractors in question would need to be taken in private session. 
 

18 THE NORTH WALES SCHOOLS AND PUBLIC BUILDINGS CONTRACTOR 
FRAMEWORK  
 
Reported by the Head of Environmental and Technical Services -That the 
Procurement Strategy for the Construction Procurement North Wales project was a 
collaborative project funded by Welsh Government, led by Denbighshire and 
Flintshire County Councils on behalf of the 6 North Wales authorities whose aim is 
to set up a regional framework agreement for major construction works over the 
Official Journal of European Union (OJEU) threshold for construction works valued 
at over £4.35m, which is a pre-qualified group of contractors that any authority can  
appoint through a mini competition without going through a lengthy OJEU process 
for each individual project, leading to significant cost and time savings. 
 
The Executive resolved to agree to the proposed Strategy on 11th February, 2013 
for Construction Work in North Wales to include construction projects over £4.35m 
for the 21st Century Schools Programme and also for construction works over 
£4.35m. 
 
RESOLVED to note the contents of the report. 
 
 
 
 The meeting concluded at 11.10 am 

 
 COUNCILLOR IEUAN WILLIAMS 
 CHAIR 

 


